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Inlet

Outlet

Ready LED (green when ready)
Power button (red when ON)
Roller release button

Electric plug

Power socket
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GENERAL SAFEGUARDS

Failure to comply with any of the following safety
precautions may result in serious injury, fire or
electrocution.

Keep out of the reach of children.

Unauthorised maintenance is not allowed.

Do not allow liquid to get into the machine.

Do not insert any foreign object or put your fingers
or hand inside. This machine is heat emitting, do not
leave unattended during operation.

Allow enough space behind the laminator to ensure
free clearance of the laminated object and prevent
blockage.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1 Insert the electric plug (6) into the power socket
@).

2 Turn on the laminator by pressing the power
button (4) which will glow red when ON.

3 The green ready LED (3) will glow when the
laminator is ready for lamination.

4 Prepare the item to be laminated. Insert the item in
between the laminating pouch and push it to the
sealed end of the pouch. WE RECOMMEND TO USE
Q-CONNECT LAMINATING POUCHES.

5 Insert the sealed end of the pouch straight into the
laminator through the inlet (1). Once the pouch
is engaged by the roller, it will be rolled into the
laminator automatically.

6 Remove the laminated item from the outlet (2).

7 After use, turn off the laminator by pressing the
power button (4).

REMOVING JAMMED LAMINATING
POUCHES

If the laminating pouch is jammed inside the
laminator during the laminating process, press the
roller release button (5) and pull the jammed pouch
out immediately.

After the jammed pouch is removed, release the roller
release button and continue with a fresh laminating
pouch.

If the jammed pouch cannot be removed, turn off the
laminator and report to the dealer shop for
assistance.

CLEANING THE LAMINATOR

After laminating several documents, adhesive

material from the pouch may accumulate inside the

laminator. Please clean the laminator regularly as
follows:

1 Turn on the laminator until the ready LED (3)
glows.

2 Fold a sheet of fresh copying paper once at the
middle and insert with the folded end first through
the laminator. Repeat the same procedure for 3 -5
times.

CLEANING THE BODY

1 Unplug the laminator.

2 Wipe with a soft cloth and a general-purpose
household cleaner.

TECHNICAL DATA

Max. Laminating width: 230mm.

Laminating speed: 265 mm/min.

Max. Laminating Thickness: 0,6mm.
Recommended Pouch Thickness: 75 - 125 mic per
side.

Jammed paper release: roller release button.
2 rollers.

Pre-heat time: 9 - 10 min.

Carrier free.

Voltage: 220 V.

Consumption power: 285 W.

Current: 1,25 A.

Weight: 1,4 kg.

Dimensions: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Body Material: ABS.
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Zufuhrschacht
Ausgabeschacht
Bereitschaftsanzeige (grin)
Netzschalter (rot)
Freigabe-Taste

Netzkabel

Netzstecker
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GENERELLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Dieses Gerat wurde zum Laminieren von Papier
entwickelt. Verwenden Sie es nur zu diesem Zweck
und wie in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben.
Darf nicht in die Hande von Kindern gelangen. Nicht
autorisierte Wartung ist nicht erlaubt. Schitzen Sie
das Gerat vor Feuchtigkeit Greifen Sie nicht in das
Geréat hinein. Lassen Sie das Gerat abkihlen, bevor
Sie es reinigen. Achten Sie auf gentigend Platz hinter
dem Gerédt, um das laminierte Dokument
ungehindert entnehmen zu kénnen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1 Stecken Sie den Netzstecker (6) in die Steckdose
7).

Stellen Sie den Netzschalter (4) auf ON.

Warten Sie, bis das grine Licht (3) erscheint.

Legen Sie das Dokument mittig in die Folientasche.
Fuhren Sie die Folientasche mit der geschlossenen
Seite voran mittig in den Zufuhrschacht (1) ein. Das
laminierte Dokument wird auf der Rickseite des
Gerats automatisch herausgefuihrt.

Entnehmen Sie das laminierte Dokument und
lassen Sie es abkihlen.

Falls Sie keine weitere Dokumente laminieren
mochten: Schalten Sie das Gerat aus.

FOLIENTASCHE BLEIBT IN GERAT
STECKEN

Driicken Sie die Freigabe-Taste (5) und ziehen Sie die
Folientasche umgehend heraus.
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WARTUNG UND PFLEGE

Um Uberschlissigen Kleber aus dem Gerét zu

entfernen, reinigen Sie regelmassig die Walzen, wie

nachfolgend beschrieben:

1 Stellen Sie den Netzschalter auf ON. Warten Sie, bis
das LED READY (3) erscheint.

2 Falten Sie ein blatt unbenutztes Kopierpapier in der
Mitte. Fiihren Sie das Papier mit der geschlossenen
Seite voran 3 - 5 Mal mittig in den Zufuhrschacht
ein.

UM DAS GEHAUSE ZU REINIGEN

1 Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.

2 Wischen Sie das Gerat mit einem weichen Tuch
und sanftem Haushaltsreiniger ab.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Max. Breite: 230mm.

Max. Durchlaufgeschwindigkeit: 265mm/min.
Max. Dicke des Laminierguts: 0,6mm.
Empfohlene Folienstarke: 75 - 125 mic.
Freigabe-Taste.

2 Rollen.

Vorheizzeit: 9 - 10 min.

Laminierung ohne Schutzkarton.
Stromversorgung: 220 V.
Leistungsaufnahme: 285 W.
Vermdgen: 1,25 A.

Nettogewicht: 1,4 kg.

Abmessungen: 365 x 118 x 100mm.
Gehdusematerial: ABS.




1 Fente dentrée

2 Fente de sortie

3 Lumiere'READY’ (verte quand la machine est préte
a relier)

4 Bouton d'alimentation (rouge quand elle est en
marche)

5 Bouton de déblocage

6 Prise de courant

7 Prise de courant femelle

CONSIGNES GENERALES DE
SECURITE

Ne pas se conformer aux precautions de sécurité
peut entrainer des dommages sérieux, un risque
d'incendie et I€électrocution. Conserver hors de
portée des enfants. La maintenance sans
autorisation est interdite. Ne pas mouiller la machine.
Ne pas introduire d'objet étranger ou mettre les
doigts ou les main a l'intérieur de la machine.

La machine est une source de chaleur. Ne pas la lais-
ser sans attention lors de la plastification.

Veiller a ménager un espace suffisant derriére
I'appareil, pour pouvoir dter sans probleme le
document plastifier et éviter toute obstruction.

GUIDE D’UTILISATION

1 Brancher la prise de courant.

2 Allumer la plastifieuse en appuyant sur le bouton
d‘alimentation dont la lumiere rouge s'allumera
une fois en marche.

3 Lalumiére verte sallume quand la plastifieuse est
préte a
plastifier.

4 Préparer I'élément a plastifier. Introduire élément a
I'intérieur de la pochette jusqu’a ce quiil atteigne le
la partie fermés de la pochette. NOUS
RECOMMENDONS L'UTILISATION DES POCHETTES
Q-CONNECT.

5 Introduire directement le coté fermée de la
pochette dans la fente d'entrée de la pochette.
Une fois que la pochette est
engagée par le rouleau, elle sera pressée
automatiquement dans la plastifieuse.

6 Récupérer I'élément plastifié de la fente de sortie.

7 Apres utilisation, éteindre la plastifieuse en
appuyant sur le bouton de plastification.
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ENLEVER LES POCHETTES A
PLASTIFIER BLOQUEES

Si'la pochette a plastifier est bloquées a l'intérieur de
la plastifieuse pendant le processus de plastification,
appuyer sur le bouton de déblocage (5) et retirer
immédiatement sur la pochette bloquée.

Une fois que la pochette est retirée, relacher le
bouton de déblocage et recommencer la
plastification avec une nouvelle pochette. Si la
pochette bloquées ne peut pas étre retirée, éteindre
la plastifieuse et rapporter la en magasin pour
assistance

ENTRETIEN DE LA PLASTIFIEUSE

Apres la plastification de plusieurs documents, des

éléments adhésifs provenant de la pochette peuvent

s'accumuler a l'intérieur de la machine. Merci de

nettoyer la plastifieuse réguliérement.

1 Placer I'interrupteur d'alimentation sur la position
ON. Attendre que le LED READY (3) apparaisse

2 Plier en deux une feuille de papier a copie non
utilisé. Insérer 3 a 5 fois le papier, coté soudé en
premier, dans la fente d'entrée, en veillant a le
positionner au centre.

NETTOYAGE DU BOITIER

1 Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.

2 Essuyer la machine avec un chiffon doux et un
nettoyant ménager tous usages.

FICHE TECHNIQUE

Largeur max.: 230mm.

Vitesse de passage: 265mm/min.

Epaisseur max. de la matiére a plastifier: 0,6mm.

Epaisseur de film conseillée: 75 - 125 mic.

Retirer papier bloqué: bouton de déblocage.

2 galets.

Durée de préchauffage: 9 - 10 min.

Sans support de document.

Alimentation: 220 V.

Puissance absorbée: 285 W.

Courant: 1,25 A.

Poids net: 1,4 kg.

Dimensions: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Matériau utilisé pour le boitier: ABS.




1 Invoerlade

2 Uitvoerlade

3 Groen LED-lampje dat oplicht wanneer het ap-
paraat klaar is voor gebruik.

4 Netschakelaar met rood LED-lampje dat gloeit
wanneer het apparaat aanstaat.

5 Vrijgave-toets

6 Stekker

7 Stopcontact

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSREGELS

Het niet naleven van de volgende veiligheids-
voorschriften kan ernstige verwondingen, brand of
elektrocutie veroorzaken. Buiten bereik van kinderen
bewaren. Het onderhoud van de machine dient te
gebeuren door een geautoriseerd persoon.

Vermijd dat het apparaat in contact komt met
vloeistoffen. Steek geen vingers of vreemde
voorwerpen in het apparaat. Dit apparaat werkt op
basis van verhitting. Laat het nooit werken zonder
toezicht. Let erop voldoende ruimte achter het
apparaat te laten om het gelamineerde document
zonder problemen uit het apparaat te kunnen halen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1 Steek de stekker (6) in het stopcontact (7).

2 Zet de plastificeermachine aan door de
netschakelaar (4) in te drukken die dan rood zal
oplichten.

3 Het groene LED-lampje (3) zal oplichten wanneer
het apparaat klaar is voor gebruik.

4 Voorbereiden van het te plastificeren object: Steek
het object tussen de plastificeeretui tot aan het
uiteinde van de gesloten zijde. WIJ RADEN U
AAN OM Q-CONNECT PLASTIFICEERETUIS TE
GEBRUIKEN.

5 Steek de gesloten zijde van de etui in de invoer-
lade (1), waarna de etui automatisch in de
plastificeermachine wordt gerold.

6 Haal het geplastificeerde object uit de uitvoerlade
2).

7 Na gebruik zet u het apparaat uit door de
netschakelaar (4) in te drukken.
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VERWIJDEREN VAN VASTGELOPEN
PLASTIFICEERETUIS

Wanneer een etui is vastgelopen in het apparaat
tijdens het plastificeerproces, drukt u de vrijgave-
toets (5) in en trekt u tegelijk de etui uit het apparaat.
Nadat de vastgelopen etui is verwijderd, laat u de
vrijgave-toets los en herbegint u met een nieuwe
etui. Indien de vastgelopen etui niet verwijderd kan
worden, schakelt u het apparaat uit en neemt u
contact op met uw verdeler.

REINIGEN VAN DE PLASTIFICEER-

MACHINE

Na het plastificeren van verschillende documenten,

kan er kleefstof van de etui in het apparaat

terechtkomen.

1 Zet de netschakelaar op ON. Wacht tot het
READY-lichtje (3) brandt.

2 Vouw een blad ongebruikt kopieerpapier in het
midden en voer het met de gesloten zijde naar
voor in het midden in de invoerlade. Herhaal 3 tot
5 maal.

REINIGEN VAN DE BEHUIZING

1 Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.

2 Maak het apparaat schoon met een zachte doek
en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
Max. werkbreedte: 230mm.

Max. doorloopsnelheid: 265mm/min.

Max. dikte van de te lamineren stukken: 0,6mm.

Aanbevolen foliedikte: 75 - 125 mic.

Vrijgavetoets om vastgelopen papier los te maken uit
de transportrollen.

2 transportrollen.

Voorverwarmingstijd: 9 - 10 min.

Geen beschermkarton nodig.

Stroomvoorziening: 220 V.

Opgenomen vermogen: 285 W.

Stroomsterkte: 1,25 A.

Nettogewicht: 1,4 kg.

Afmetingen: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Materiaal behuizing: ABS.




1 Bandeja de alimentacion

2 Bandeja de salida

3 Seencenderd una luz LED verde cuando esté
preparada.

4 Boton de encendido, se pondra de color rojo una
vez encendida la mdquina

5 Tecla de liberacion

6 Enchufe eléctrico

7 Toma de energia

MEDIDAS PARA SU SEGURIDAD

No cumplir alguna de las siguientes medidas de
seguridad puede provocarle serios dafos, fuego o
electrocutarle.

Manténgase fuera del alcance de los nifos.

El mantenimiento no autorizado no esta permitido.
No arrojar liquidos en la méquina. No insertar los
dedos ni ninguin otro objeto que no sea papel.

Esta maquina emite calory no se debe dejarla sin
vigilancia

mientras se usa. Asegurese de que queda suficiente
espacio en la parte posterior del equipo para poder
retirar sin problemas el documento plastificado.

INSTRUCCIONES

1 Inserte el enchufe eléctrico en la toma de energia.

2 Encienda la plastificadora presionando el botén de
encendido el cual le mostrard una luz roja.

3 Cuando se encienda una luz verde la plastificadora
estard preparada.

4 Prepare el documento para ser plastificado.

Inserte el documento en la bolsa para plastificar.
NOSOTROS LE RECOMENDAMOS QUE USE BOLSAS
PARA PLASTIFICAR Q-CONNECT.

5 Inserte el documento por el lado de la bolsa que
ya esta previamente cerrado. Una vez el docu-
mento ha sido cogido por el rollo, usted verd como
va pasando el documento autométicamente por la
plastificadora.

6 Una vez haya salido todo el documento
plastificado puede ya retirarlo.

7 Una vez usada la méquina, apaguela presionando
el boton de encendido.

EN CASO DE ATASCO

Sila bolsa de plastificar se queda atascada dentro

de la méaquina durante el proceso de plastificacion,
presione la tecla de liberacién y tire del documento
atascado rdpidamente.

Una vez ha solucionado el atasco suelte la tecla de
liberacién y contintie silo desea plastificando pero
con una nueva bolsa para plastificar.

Si no puede solucionar el atasco, apague la
plastificadora e informe a la tienda donde lo compré.

LIMPIEZA DE LA PLASTIFICADORA
Después de plastificar bastantes documentos,
pueden quedar restos adhesivos de las bolsas
acumuladas dentro de la plastificadora. Por favor
limpie la plastificadora regularmente como se le
indica a continuacion:
1 Ponga el interruptor on ON. Espere a que aparezca
la LED READY (3).
2 Doble por la mitad una hoja de papel no
plastificado.
Introduzca entre tres y cinco veces el papel con
el lado cerrado hacia delante centrado en el
alimentador.

LIMPIEZA DE LA CARCASA

1 Desenchufe el equipo.

2 Limpie el equipo con un pafo suave y un limpia
hogar no agresivo.

DATOS TECNICOS

Anchura maxima: 230mm.

Velocidad de paso maxima: 265/min.

Espesor méximo del material a plastificar: 0,6mm.
Espesor de cartera recomendado: 75 - 125 mic.
Funcién marcha atras para evitar atascos.

2 rodillos.

Tiempo de calentamiento: 9 - 10 min.

Sin transportador.

Alimentacion: 220 V.

Potencia absorbida: 285 W.

Corriente: 1,25 A.

Peso neto: 1,4 kg.

Dimensiones: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Material de la carcasa: ABS.




1 Abertura de entrada

2 Abertura de saida

3 Luzindicadora de operacéo (verde quando pronto
a usar)

4 Luzindicadora de energia (vermelha quando
ligado)

5 Botao de "release” desencravamento

6 Cabo eléctrico

7 Adaptador ou transformador de corrente

SEGURANCA

O ndo cumprimento das normas descritas neste
manual, podem implicar lesdes graves, incéndio ou
até mesmo electrocucdo. Manter fora do alcance das
criangas. Nao é permitido o uso de equipamentos e
manutengao n&o autorizada pelo fabricante.

Evitar que produtos liquidos entrem no aparelho.
Né&o insira objectos dentro do aparelho que ndo os
adequados. Nao coloque os dedos dentro da bandeja
de entrada do aparelho.

Este equipamento emite calor. Nao o deixe inutilizado
durante largos periodos de tempo.

Certifique-se que atras do aparelho ha espaco
suficiente para que o documento a ser plastificado
possa ser retirado do aparelho sem dificuldades.

INSTRUCOES DE USO

1 Insira o cabo eléctrico (6) no adaptador (7) e ligue
o aparelho a corrente eléctrica.

2 Ligue a plastificadora pressionando o botdo (4). A
luz vermelha acendera.

3 Aluz verde (3) acenderd assim que o aparelho
estiver pronto a usar.

4 Prepara o documento a plastificar. Insira o
documento na bandeja de entrada do
equipamento e empurre-o até que este alcance a
posicdo correcta e que figue bem encaixado.
RECOMENDAMOS QUE USE LAMINAS
PLASTIFICADORES DA MARCA Q-CONNECT.

5 Assim que o documento esteja na posicao
correcta(na bandeja de entrada (1) ele sera
automaticamente puxado pelo aparelho e
iniciar-se-a o processo de plastificacao.

6 Remova o documento plastificado do aparelho da
bandeja de saida (2).

7 Depois de usar o aparelho, desligue-o
pressionando o botdo (4).

@

REMOVER LAMINAS ENCRAVADAS
Caso a lamina de plastificar fique encravada no
aparelho durante o processo de plastificacéo,
pressione o botéo (5) e puxe a lamina bloqueada para
fora imediatamente. Depois de remover a lamina
encravada, liberte o botdo para a posi¢édo normal e
continue a plastificacdo com uma lamina nova.

Caso ndo consiga remover a lamina encravada,
desligue o aparelho e procure assisténcia técnica para
0 mesmo.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO DO

APARELHO

Depois de usar por diversas vezes o aparelho, convém

limpar o mesmo. Material adesivo fica por diversas

vezes retido dentro do aparelho. Por favor, proceda da

seguinte forma para limpar o equipamento:

1 Ajuste o interruptor para a posi¢ao ON. Aguarde
até que surja a luz READY (3).

2 Dobre ao meio uma folha de papel de cépia limpa.
Insira o papel com o lado fechado 3 a 5 vezes de
modo central na abertura de entrada.

PARA LIMPAR A CARCACA

1 Tire a ficha da tomada.

2 Limpe o aparelho com um pano macio e um
produto suave de limpeza doméstica.

DADOS TECNICOS

Largura Util méx.: 230mm.

Velocidade méx. de servigo: 265mm/min.
Espessura méx. do item a ser plastificado: 0,6mm.
Espessura recomendada de folha: 75 - 125 mic.

2 rolos.

Pré-aquecimento: 9 - 10 min.

Sem apoio de documentos.

Abastecimento de corrente: 220 V.

Consumo de energia: 285 W.

Peso liquido: 1,4 kg.

Dimensodes: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Material da carcaca: ABS.




Fessura d'ingresso

Fessura di uscita

LED Ready (verde quando pronto)

Interruttore di alimentazione (rosso quando ON)
Tasto di rilascio

Spina elettrica

Presa di corrente
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PRECAUZIONI GENERALI

La mancata osservanza di una delle seguenti
precauzioni di sicurezza pud provocare gravi ferite,
incendi o fulminazione. Conservare fuori della portata
dei bambini. Non & permessa una manutenzione
non autorizzata. Evitare la penetrazione di liquidi
nell'apparecchio. Non inserire oggetti estranei né
porre le dita o le mani all'interno.

Questo apparecchio emette calore. Non lasciarlo
incustodito durante il funzionamento.

Fare in modo che dietro 'apparecchio vi sia spazio
sufficiente perché l'oggetto plastificato possa essere
emesso liberamente e non venga arrestato.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’'USO

1 Inserire la spina (6) nella presa di corrente (7).

2 Accendere la plastificatrice premendo l'interruttore
dialimentazione (4) sul quale si accende una luce
rossa.

3 Il LED Ready verde (3) si accende quando la
plastificatrice e pronta al funzionamento.

4 Preparare l'oggetto da plastificare. Inserire l'oggetto
nella busta e spingerlo verso l'estremita sigillata
della busta. CONSIGLIAMO DI UTILIZZARE BUSTE
PER PLASTIFICAZIONE Q-CONNECT.

5 Inserire l'estremita sigillata della busta direttamente
nella
plastificatrice attraverso la fessura d'ingresso (1).
Una volta che il rullo ha fatto presa sulla busta la
plastificazione avviene automaticamente.

6 Rimuovere l'oggetto plastificato dalla fessura di
uscita (2).

7 Dopo l'uso spegnere la plastificatrice premendo
I'interruttore di alimentazione (4).

O,

RIMOZIONE DI OGGETTI INCEPPATI
Se la busta e inceppata all'interno della plastificatrice
durante il processo di plastificazione, premere il
pulsante di rilascio (5) e spingerla fuori
immediatamente. Dopo la rimozione della busta
lasciare il tasto di rilascio e continuare con una
nuova busta. Se non e possibile rimuovere la busta
inceppata spegnere la plastificatrice e portarla al
distributore per I'assistenza.

COME PULIRE LA PLASTIFICATRICE
Dopo la plastificazione di diversi documenti del
materiale adesivo della busta puo accumularsi
all'interno della plastificatrice. Pulire regolarmente
I'apparecchio come di seguito descritto.

1 Portare l'interruttore di alimentazione su ON.
Attendere che il LED READY (3) si accenda.

2 Piegare a meta un foglio di carta per fotocopie
non utilizzato. Inserire il foglio, col lato chiuso in
avanti, al centro della fessura d'ingresso. Ripetere il
procedimento per 3 - 5 volte.

PER EFFETTUARE LA PULIZIA

DELLALLOGGIAMENTO

1 Staccare la presa di alimentazione.

2 Pulire quindi I'apparecchio con un panno morbido,
usando un detergente ad azione non aggressiva
per uso domestico.

DATI TECNICI
Larghezza massima di passaggio: 230mm.

Velocita massima di scorrimento: 265 mm/min.

Spessore massimo delloggetto da plastificare: 0,6mm.

Spessore della pellicola consigliato: 75 - 125 mic.

Rilascio carta inceppata: tasto di rilascio.

2 rulli.

Durata preriscaldamento: 9 - 10 min.

Senza carrier.

Alimentazione elettrica: 220 V.

Potenza assorbita: 285 W.

Corrente: 1,25 A.

Peso netto: 1,4 kg.

Dimensioni: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Materiale alloggiamento: ABS.




Innmatingssjakt

Utmatingssjakt

Klarlampe (grent nar maskinen er klar)
Strembryter (redt ndr maskinen er pa)
Frigjeringsknapp

Stromkabel

Stikkontakt
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GENERELLE FORHOLDSREGLER
Manglende overholdelse av falgende sikkerhetsregler
kan fere til alvorlig skade, brann eller elektrisk stot.
Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. Uautorisert
vedlikehold er ikke tillatt. Unngad & fa veeske inn i
maskinen. Ikke far inn fremmede gjenstander eller
stikk inn fingre eller hender. Denne maskinen slipper
ut varme. Ikke forlat maskinen nar den er pa.

Serg for at det er nok plass bak apparatet, slik at det
laminerte dokumentet kan tas ut uhindret.

BRUKSANVISNING

1 Sett stremkabelen (6) inn i stikkontakten (7).

2 SIa pa lamineringsmaskinen ved & trykke pa
strgmbryteren (4). Denne lyser rgdt ndr maskinen
erpa.

3 Den grgnne klarlampen (3) lyser nar
lamineringsmaskinen er klar for laminering.

4 Klargjer det som skal lamineres. Legg det som skal
lamineres inn i lamineringslommen og skyv det til
den forseglede enden av lommen. VI ANBEFALER
AT DU BRUKER Q-CONNECT
LAMINERINGSLOMMER.

5 Sett den forseglede enden av lommen rett inn i
lamineringsmaskinen gjennom innmatingssjakten
(1). Nar lommen blir aktivert av trommelen, blir den
automatisk rullet inn i lamineringsmaskinen.

6 Fjern det laminerte produktet fra utmatingssjakten
).

7 Etter bruk slar du av lamineringsmaskinen ved a
trykke pa strambryteren (4).
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FJERNE FASTLASTE
LAMINERINGSLOMMER

Hvis lamineringslommen sitter fastinne i
lamineringsmaskinen under lamineringsprosessen,
trykker du pé knappen for frigjering av trommelen (5)
og trekker den fastldste lommen ut umiddelbart.
Etter at den fastlaste lommen er fiernet, slipper du
knappen for frigjgring av trommel og fortsetter med
en ny lamineringslomme. Hvis du ikke klarer & flerne
den fastlaste lommen, slar du av
lamineringsmaskinen og kontakter forhandleren for
hjelp.

RENGJ@RE LAMINERINGSMASKINEN
Etter & ha laminert flere dokumenter, kan lim fra
lommene samle seg inne i lamineringsmaskinen.
Rengjer lamineringsmaskinen jevnlig pa felgende
mate:

1 Sett strembryteren pa ON. Vent til LED READY vises.
2 Brett et ark ubrukt kopieringspapir pa midten. Legg
papiret inn i innmatingsjakten med den lukkede

siden foran i midten 3 - 5 ganger.

RENGJ@RE KAPSLINGEN

1 Trekk ut stremledningen.

2 Tork av apparatet med en myk klut og et mildt
rengjeringsmiddel.

TEKNISKE DATA

Maks. bredde: 230mm.

Maks. gijennomlgpshastighet: 265 mm/min.
Maks. lamineringstykkelse: 0,6mm.

Anbefalt plastlommetykkelse: 75 - 125 mic.
Fjerning av fastlast papir: knapp for frigjering av
trommel.

2 ruller.

Forhandsoppvarmingstid: 9 - 10 min.

Uten carrier.

Stremtilfarsel: 220 V.

Innganseffekt: 285 W.

Strem: 1,25 A.

Nettovekt: 1,4 kg.

Mal: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Kapslingsmaterial: ABS.




1 Syottéaukko

2 Ulostuloaukko

3 Valmisvalo (vihred, kun laite on kdyttovalmis)
4 Virtakytkin (valo punainen, kun laite on pdalld)
5 Vapautuspainike

6 Virtajohto

7 Pistorasia

YLEISIA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Seuraavien turvaohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen,
saattaa aiheuttaa vakavaa vahinkoa, tulipalon tai
sahkoiskun. Sailytettava lasten ulottumattomissa.
Huolto ainoastaan valtuutetuilla huoltoliikkeilla.
Laitteeseen ei saa pddstd nestemadisia aineita.

Al4 laita vieraita esineitd, sormia tai katta laitteeseen.
Laite tuottaa lampoa. Ald jatd kaytdssd olevaa laitetta
vartioimatta. Aseta laite siten, ettd laminoiduilla
asiapapereilla on riittavasti tilaa ulostullessa. Nain
estetadn tukoksia.

KAYTTOOHJ E

1 Laita pistoke pistorasiaan.

2 Laita virta paalle painamalla virtandppaimesta (4).
Punainen valo syttyy.

3 Vihred valmisvalo (3) syttyy kun laite on
kayttévalmis.

4 Aseta laminoitava dokumentti laminointitaskuun.
Suosittelemme kaytettdvaksi Q-Connect
laminointitaskuja.

5 Aseta laminointitasku suljettu reuna edella

syottdaukkoon (1). Kun tasku koskettaa telaa,

automaattinen laminointi kdynnistyy.

Poista laminoitu dokumentti ulostuloaukosta (2)

Katkaise virta kdyton jalkeen virtakytkimesta (4).
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TUKOKSEN POISTAMINEN

Paina telan vapautuspainiketta (5) poistaaksesi jumiu-
tuneen laminointitaskun ja poista tasku. Kun tasku on
poistettu, vapauta vapautuspainike ja jatka
laminointia uudella taskulla.

Jos tukosta ei voida poistaa, ssmmuta laite ja kddnny
jalleenmyyjan puoleen.

QD)

LAITTEEN PUHDISTUS

Laite tulee puhdistaa saannollisesti, jotta limaa ei jaa

koneeseen.

1 Laita virta paalle painamalla virtandppaimesta (3).
Punainen valo syttyy.

2 Taita yksi kdyttamaton kopiontipaperi keskelta. Vie
paperi suljettu sivu edelld 3 - 5 kertaa syottdaukon
keskelle.

KUOREN PUHDISTUS

1 Veda verkkopistoke irti.

2 Pyyhikuori pehmedlld pyyhkeelld ja miedolla
yleispuhdistusaineella.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Maksimi laminointileveys: 230mm.

Laminointinopeus: 265mm/min.

Laminoitavan tydn maks. paksuus: 0,6mm.

Suositeltava laminointitaskun paksuus : 75 - 125 mic/
Sivu.

Paperitukoksen vapautin: telan vapautuskytkin.

2 telaa.

Esikuumennusaika: 9 - 10 min.

llman ohjainta.

Virtalahde: 220 V.

Tehonotto: 285 W.

Sahkovirta: 1,25 A.

Nettopaino: 1,4 kg.

Mitat: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Kuoren materiaali: ABS.
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Auyvia évOeiEnc eTolOTNTAG TTPOG XPNOoN (MPACIVO GWa)
AlakoOTTNG Asttoupyiag (KOKKIVO WG OTav n unxavr
Bploketal oe Aertoupyia)

AlOKOTITNG AMEUTAOKNG KAPTAG

PeupatoAimng (mpica)

Peupatodotng (mpila toixou)

FENIKEZ MPOOYAAZEIX

Aduvapia CUUHOPEWONG Ue OTTOLOSHTOTE amd TA MAPAKATW
TIPOANTTTIKA PETPA ACPAAEIQG UMOPE( va Tpokahéoel coBapd
TPAUUATIONO, TUPKayLd 1) NAektpomAngia.

Kpatrote T pnxavr pakpud andé naidid.

Juvtriipnon xwpig eéouclodotnon Sev emrpémnetal.
KpatroTe T pnxavr) pakpud amoé vepd Kat GAa uypd.
Kpatriote pakpud amd v eicodo maoTikomoinong Ta xépla
0ag Kabwg kat EEva avTikelpeva.

H pnxavr) autr ekméunel BeppdTnTa Kat Sev MPEMEL va
AEToVpVEl xwplg emTripnon.

BeRaiwBeite &1t umapyel apkeTdG EAeUBEPOG XWPOG OTO

TTOW PEPOG TNG HNXAVAG TAAOTIKOTTOINONG TTPOKEIUEVOU VA
SleEUKONUVETAL N €6000G TOU TIAACTIKOTIOINEVOU EYYPAPOU
Kall VOl QITOTPETOVTAL TUXWV EUTAOKEG,

OAHTIEZ AEITOYPTIAX

1
2

Eloayete Tov peupatoAimTn (6) oTov peupatodotn (7).
O¢ote o Aertoupyia TV pnxav mMaoTikomoinong
méCovtag Tov SIaKOMTN A&ltoupyiag (4), o onoiog ewtiCeTal
KOKKIVOG Yla va KaTaAdBeTe &Tt BpiokeTal og Aettoupyia.
H Auyvia éveigng etolpdtntag mpog xprion (3) Ba avdet
JE TPACIVO WG OTaV N pnxavr Ba eivat étolun yia
mAaoTIKoToinon.

[POETOIUAOTE TO £yyPAPO TPOG TAACTIKOTIONON.
TomoBetroTe TO avapeoa ota SU0 GUANG TNE KAPTAG
mAaoTiKomolnong kai BeRalwbeite mwe n akpn Tou
£YYPAPOL AKOUHTAEL OTNV KAEIOTH) TAEUPA TNG KAPTAG.
SYNIZTOYME THN XPHXH KAPTAX MAAXTIKOMNOIHXHX
Q-CONNECT.

TomoBetroTe TNV KAELOTH TTAEUPE TNG KAPTAG
mAaoTIKoTolnong otnv €lcodo TG unxavig (1). MOAIS n
Ké&pta e10éNBel 0TV €icodo mMAacTikomoinong, Ba KUAAGCEL
QuUTOPATA PEOQ GTOV TTAACTIKOTTIOINTH.

AQaIpETTE TO TAACTIKOTIOINUEVO £YYPAPO amd TNV €080
NG HNxavig (2).

MeTa TV xprion, edv Sev BéNeTe val TTAQOTIKOTIOIOETE
TIEPIOOOTEPA £yYPaPa, BEOTE TNV UNXAVH| EKTOG
Aeltoupylag maTwvTag Tov S1akomTn Aeltoupyiag (4).

ANEMNAOKH KAPTAZ NAAXTIKOMOIHXHX XE
MNEPINTQXH KOAAHMATOX

Edv n k&pta MAaoTIKOTOINONG KOMIOEL HEGA OTNV UNxavry
katé tn Sidpkela e Sladikaoiag, méote To SIaKOTTN
AMEUTAOKNC Kal TPaBAETE TNV KOMNHEVN KAPTA EEW.
AoV apalpebel n K&pTa MAACTIKOTIONONE, APrOTE TOV
Stakdmtn kat Eekiviiote TN Sladikacia maoTikomoinong and
TNV apxr, XPNOLHOTIoIWVTAG pia Katvoupla K&pTa.

Edv n kdpta Sev unopei va apaipebei, B¢0Te TNV pnxavr
€KTOC Aertoupyiag kat {ntriote BoriBela amd to katdotnua
TTOU QYOPAOATE TN HNXAVH.

EXQTEPIKOX KAOAPIZMOX THZ MHXANHX

H mA\aoTikomoinon apKeTwy eyypaewy, HImOPEl va TIPOKONEDEL
OUOCWPEEVOT TOU GUYKOMNNTIKOU LAIKOU JéCa 0Tny

pnxavr). ZUVIOTOUE TOV OUXVO KaBapiopd TG UNXAVAS
TIAQOTIKOTIO(NONG, CUUPWVA PE TIG TTAPAKATW 08NyleC:

1 O€0Te O€ AelToupyia TNV PNXAVH TTAQCTIKOTIONONG HEXEL
va avael n Auxvia évoeiénc etoudtnTag mpog xprion (3).

2 Am\WOoTe éva KaBapd GUAO PWTOAVTIYPAPIKOU XAPTIOU
Kal TOMOBETAOTE TO OTNY UMTOBOKT TNG HNXAVAG HE TNV
SmMAwEVN LEPIA TOL Va EI0€PXETal TTPWTN. EmavalaBete tnv
Sadikaoia 3- 5 popéc.

KAGAPIZMOZXZ THX MHXANHX

MNAAXTIKOMOIHZHX

1 BydAte T pnxavr ano tnv mpila

2 XpnoluomolioTe éva Hahakd mavi yla va EeokovioeTe
™V pnxavr) maotikomoinongc. Eav kpivetat amapaitnto
IOUOKEVETE ENAPPWG TO TTAV( 0QG E VEPO KAl OUSETEPO
anoppUMavTIkG. AmayopeUeTal n xprion Bevioang,
Bevdivng Kat GANWV ouolv kKaBapIopoU.

TEXNIKEX MPOAIATPAQEX
Méyioto mhdtog macTikomoinong 230mm.

Taxutnta MAacTIkomoinong 265 mm avd AenTo.

Méyioto néyog maaTikomoinong: 0,6mm.

Maxog kdptag maotikormoinong: 75 - 125 micron.

ATEUMAOKN KAPTAC OE TEQITTWON KOMAUATOC: SIaKOTTTNG
QTEUTTAOKNAG.

ApIBUOC POAWY 2.

Xpdvog mpoBéppavongc 9 - 10 hentd.

Taon;: 220V.

Katavahwon evépyelac: 285 W.

Pevpa: 1,25 A.

Bapog: 1,4 kNG

AlaoTdoelG: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

YAik6 Kataokeunig: MAaoTikd ABS.




1 Bxogaw otBop

M3xopaw oteop

MHankauma “Ready” (3eneH LUBAT Npy rOTOBHOCT 3a
paboTa)

ByToH 3a BKJloUBaHe (YepBeH LIBAT Npu
BKJIIOYBaHE)

ByToH 3a ocBoboxaBaHe

Enektpuyeckm wencen

3axpaHBaLLo rHesao/ KOHTaKT

MPEAMNA3HN MEPKU

Hecna3sBaHeTo, Ha KOATO 1 fa € OT NpefnasHuTe
MEpPKM 33 CUrYPHOCT, MOXe [a Npeaun3BrKa Cepro3Ha
TpaBma, NoXap 1y TOKOB yaap.

[MazeTe faneye oT AeLia. PEMOHT OT HeYMbHOMOLLEHM
nnUa He e No3BoseH. He no3sonsBaiite HaBNM3aHeToO
Ha TeYHOCT B MallvHaTa. He cnaraite npeameTy B
MallVHaTa 1 nasete NPbCTUTE CU.

MalmHaTa “Ma TonnonpoBoanM Kopnyc. He
ocCTaBAlTe 6e3 HaA30p No Bpeme Ha paboTa.
OcurypeTe 4OCTaTbUYHO MACTO OKOMO NIAMUHATOPA,
3a Ala ocurypuTe CBOGOAHOTO NPemMmHaBaHe Ha
NaMUHUPaHWA AOKYMEHT 1 Aa NpefoTBpaTute
€BEeHTYasHO 3aApbCTBaHE.

MHCTPYKLIMW 3A YNOTPEBA

1 lNocTaBeTe enekTpuyecKums Wwencen 8
3aXPaHBaLLOTO rHe3[0/ KOHTaKT.

[NycHeTe nammHaTOpa Kato HaTUcHeTe ByToHa 3a
BK/ItOUBAHE (4), KOWTO Le CBETHE B YePBEHO NpU
aKTBMpaHe.

MHAVKaumMATa Lie cBeTHe B 3eneHo (3) npw
FOTOBHOCT 3a NlAMUHUPaHe.

MpuroTeeTe OKYMEHTA 3a NAMUHWPAHE, KaTo ro
NocTaBwTe BbTPe BbB GONMOTO U O NMOoAPaBHUTE
no noaneneHata yacT. Mpenopbysame Aa
n3non3gate GOANO 3a NaMUHMPaHE

Q-Connect.

[NocTaBeTe nogfeneHaTa YacT Ha GOANOTO TOYHO
cpeLy Bxoaawwma oteop (1). Korato ponkute
3axBaHaT GONMOTO, aBTOMATUYHO LLE FO NPUABMKAT
HaBbTPE.

/13BazeTe NaMVHMUPAHMA JOKYMEHT OT M3XOAAWMA
oTBOp (2).

Cnep ynoTpeba v3KnioyeTe 1ammHatopa C KOn4yeTo
33 BKJIIOYUBaHE/M3KIoUBaHe (4).

MPEMAXBAHE HA 3ACEQHAJTIO ©OINO 3A
NTAMWHWNPAHE

AKO MO Bpeme Ha NamMvHKpaHe B MalllHaTa 3acefjHe
bonno HaTncHeTe ByToHa 3a 0OCBOOOXK/JaBaHe Ha
ponkute (5).

Cnep KaTo npemaxHeTe 3acefHanoTo ¢onuno,
HaTWCHeTe OTHOBO OCBOOOXAaBalnsa ByTOH 1 MoxeTe
[1a NPOOBIKATE C HOBO HONMO.

AKO 3acefiHanoTo Gonmo He Moxe fia Obae
npemMaxHaTo 13KtoUeTe MallHaTa 1 ce 0ObpHeTe
KbM CEPBW3 3a CbaencTame.

NOYNCTBAHE HA TAMUHATOPA

Cnep namMMHUPAHETO Ha HAKONKO AOKYMEHTa,

MO>e [la Ce HaTpynaT JenKkasu MaTepuani BbTpe B

nammHaTopa.

1 BkntoueTe nammHaTopa 1 134yakanTe aa cBeTHe
NHAWMKALMATA 3@ FOTOBHOCT (3).

2 [MperbHeTe NWUCT XapTWA Ha [iBe U ro NycHeTe, C
nperbHaTUA Kpali Hanpea, Npe3 1amrMHaTopa.
[osTopeTe npoueayparta 3-5 NbTu.

NMOYNCTBAHE HA KOPMYCA

1 VI3BapeTe Kabena Ha NaMMHATOPa OT KOHTaKTa.

2 [louncrete CbC Cyxa KbprvuKa Uy Npu Hyxaa
HaBNaXHeTe C HeyTpasiHa TeYHOCT 33 MOYUCTBaHE.

TEXHUYECKW XAPAKTEPUCTUKIN
MakcrmanHa wuprHa: 230Mm.

CKOpOCT Ha namuHnpaHe: 265Mm/MUH.

MakcrmanHa aebennHa: 0,6Mm.

lMpenopbunTtenHa gebenurHa Ha GonmoTo: 75-125mic
OT BCAKa CTpaHa.

ByToH 3a 0CBOGOXJaBaHe Mpw 3a4pbCTBAHE.

2 POAIKN.

Bpeme 3a nogrotoska: 9 - 10MUH.

3axpaHBaHe: 220V.

KoHcymauma Ha eHepria: 285 W.

Amnepax: 1,25A.

Terno: 1,4kr.

Pazmepu: 365 x 118 x 100 Mm.

Matepwan Ha kopnyca: ABS.




1 Bemenet

2 Kimenet

3 READY (kész) led (zolden vilagit)
4 Bekapcsoldgomb (pirosan vildgit)
5 Gorgé kioldd gomb

6 Elektromos csatlakozd

7 Konnektor

ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI
ELOIRASOK

Ha nem tartja be az aldbbi 6vintézkedéseket, annak az
eredménye sulyos sérilés, t(iz vagy daramutés lehet.
Ne engedjen gyermekeket a készllék kdzelébe.

A készllék karbantartasat kizarélag szakemberrel
végeztesse. Védje a készliléket a nedvességtol.
ldegen targyat, az ujjait vagy a kezét soha ne tegye
a gépbe. A késziilék hét bocsét ki. MUkodés kdzben
soha ne hagyja feltigyelet nélkil. Hagyjon elegendé
helyet a késztlék mogott, hogy a laminalt targyak
szabadon kijdhessenek, és ne torténjen elakadas.

A KESZULEK HASZNALATA

1 Az elektromos csatlakozdt (6) dugja a konnektorba
(7).

2 A bekapcsologomb (4) megnyomaséval kapcsolja
be a
készuléket. Ekkor a gomb pirosan vilagit.

3 Azold READY led (3) fog vilagitani, amikor a
késziilék Uizemkész.

4 Készitse el6 a lamindlni valot. Helyezze a laminald
folidk kozé, és tolja a folia zart vége felé. JAVA-
SOLJUK, HOGY Q CONNECT MARKAJU LAMINALO
FOLIAT HASZNALJON.

5 Abemeneti nyildson (1) keresztil helyezze a
laminald foliat, a zart végével, a készllékbe. Ha a
gorgok befogtak a foliat, a készulék automatikusan
behlzza azt.

6 A kimeneti nyilasbdl (2) vegye ki a laminalt
készterméket.

7 Hasznélat utan, a kapcsologomb (4)
megnyomasaval kapcsolja ki a késziléket.

D

AZ ELAKADT LAMINALOFOLIA
ELTAVOLITASA

Ha a laminalofolia laminélds kézben elakadt a
készulék belsejében, nyomja meg a gérgd kioldd
gombot (5), és azonnal hiizza ki az elakadt foliat.
Miutan az elakadt foliat eltavolitotta, mar ne nyomja
tovabb a gorgé kioldd gombot, és folytassa a
laminalast egy uj félidval. Ha nem tudja eltavolitani
az elakadt foliat, kapcsolja ki a késziléket, és a hibat
jelentse a forgalmazonak, és kérjen télik segitséget.

A KESZULEK TISZTITASA

Miutan mar szamos laminalast elvégzett, a késziilék

belsejében felhalmozddhatnak a félidbdl szarmazd

ragasztéanyagok. Javasoljuk, hogy - az aldbbi mddon

- rendszeresen tisztitsa meg a készuléket.

1 Kapcsolja be a késztiléket, és varjon, amig a READY
led (3) vilagit.

2 Hajtson félbe egy tiszta fénymasoldpapirt és hajtott
éllel befelé tegye a készllékbe. Ezt ismételje meg
3-5 alkalommal egymds utan.

A KESZULEK BURKOLATANAK

TISZTITASA

1 Huzza ki a halézati csatlakozot a konnektorbdl.

2 Torolje 4t egy puha ronggyal, és a tisztitdshoz
altaldnos haztartési tisztitdszert hasznaljon.

MUSZAKI ADATOK

Maximdlis lamindlasi szélesség: 230mm.
MUkodési sebesség: 265 mm/perc.

Maximalis laminalasi vastagsag: 0,6mm.
Ajanlott félia vastagsag: 75 -125 mikrométer
oldalanként.

Elakadt papir kiszedése: a gorgé kioldd gombbal.
2 gorgé.

Elémelegités: 9-10 perc.

Dokumentum télca: nincs.

MUkodési fesziiltség: 220 V.

Fogyasztas: 285 W.

Aramerésség: 1,25 A.

Suly: 1,4 kg.

Méretek: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

A készulék burkolatanak anyaga: ABS mdanyag.




Vstupni otvor

Vystupni otvor

Indikace pfipraven, sviti zelené
Indikace zapnutf sité, sviti Cervené
Tlacitko k uvolnéni vélce

Sitovy kabel

Sitovad zéstrcka

~N O A W —

BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

NespInéni nékterych z nésledujicich bezpecnostnich
opatreni muze vést k vaznému zranéni, pozaru nebo
Urazu elektrickym proudem. Pfistroj ukladejte mimo
dosah déti. Neodbornd manipulace - oprava, neni
povolena. Do pfistroje nelijte zadné tekutiny.

Do pfistroje nevkladejte zadné cizi pfedméty,
nestrkejte prsty, nebo ruce dovnitt. Tento pristroj je
teplo vyzatujici zafizeni. Nenechévejte jej bez dozoru
béhem provozu. Zajistéte dostatecny prostor za
vystupnim otvorem, aby bylo mozno laminovany
dokument bezpecné vyjmout

NAVOD K POUZITI

1 Zapojte el. zéstrcku (6) do zasuvky (7).

2 Zapnéte sitovy vypinac (4).

3 Vyckejte do rozsviceni zeleného indikacniho svétla
(3), laminétor je pfipraven .

4 Vlozte dokument do laminovaciho pouzdra.
Doporuc¢ujeme pouzivat pouzdra znacky
CONNECT.

5 Vlozte pouzdro s dokumentem uzavfenou stranou
do lamindtoru (1), posuv je automaticky.

6 Vyjméte zalaminovany dokument (2).

7 Pokud nebudete pokracovat v laminaci, pfistroj
vypnéte (4).

ZASEKNUTI POUZDRA V
LAMINATORU

Stisknéte tlacitko (5) a vyjméte pouzdro z laminétoru.
Po vyjmuti zaseklého pouzdra uvolnéte tlacitko (5) a
pokracujte v laminovani s novym pouzdrem.

Pokud zaseklé pouzdro nelze vyjmout, vypnéte
lamindtor a obratte se na Vaseho dealera.

CISTENI LAMINATORU

Po laminovani nékolik dokumentd, se mohou na
valcich nahromadit zbytky materidlu z pouzder.
Laminator Cistéte pravidelné takto:

1 Pokud sviti zelené indika¢ni svétlo (3), pristroj
odpojte od sité.

2 Prelozte list kopirovaciho papiru v poloviné a
vlozte do ného Cistici list z pfibalu. Vlozte papir
slozenou stranou do laminatoru. Opakujte stejny
postup 3 -5 krat.

CISTENI VENKOVNICH PLOCH
PRISTROJE
1 Odpojte pfistroj od sité.
2 Pristroj cistéte mékkym hadrem a béznymi
domécimi cistidly

TECHNICKE UDAJE
Max. $itka: 230mm.

Max. rychlost laminovani: 265mm/min.

Max. tloustka: 0,6mm.

Doporucena félie: 75 - 125 mic.

Tlacitko k uvolnéni zaseknutého papiru.

2 valce.

Doba ohtevu: 9 - 10 min.

Laminovéni bez ochranného kartonu.

Napéti: 220 V.

Prikon: 285 W.

Proud: 1,25 A.

Hmotnost: 1,4 kg.

Rozméry: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Material télesa : ABS.




Vstupny otvor

Vystupny otvor

Indikécia pripravenosti, svieti zeleno
Indikdcia zapnutia siete, svieti cerveno
Tlacidlo k uvolneniu valca

Sietovy kdbel

Sietova zéstrcka

~N O W —

BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Nesplnenie niektorych z nasledujtcich
bezpecnostnych opatreni moze viest k vdznemu
zraneniu, poZiaru alebo Urazu elektrickym prddom.
Pristroj ukladajte mimo dosah deti.

Neodbornd manipuldcia - oprava nie je povolena.
Do pristroja nelejte Ziadne tekutiny.

Do pristroja nevkladajte Ziadne cudzie predmety,
nestrkajte dovnutra prsty alebo ruky .

Tento pristroj je teplo vyzarujlce zariadenie.
Nenechavajte ho v priebehu prevadzky bez dozoru.
Zaistite dostatocny priestor za vystupnym otvorom,
aby bolo mozné laminovany dokument bezpec¢ne
vynat

NAVOD K POUZITIU

1 Zapojte el. zéstrcku (6) do zasuvky (7).

2 Zapnite sietovy vypinac (4)

3 Pockejte na rozsvietenie zeleného indikacniho
svetla (3), laminator je pripraveny.

Vlozte dokument do laminovacieho puzdra.
Doporucujeme pouzivat puzdrd znacky CONNECT.
VloZzte pouzdro s dokumentom uzatvorenou
stranou do laminatora (1), posuv je automaticky.
6 Vytiahnite zalaminovany dokument (2).

Pokial nebudete pokracovat v lamindcii, pristroj
vypnite (4).

ZASEKNUTIE PUZDRA YV
LAMINATORE
Stlacte tlacidlo (5) a vytiahnite puzdro z laminatora.

Po vytiahnuti zaseknutého puzdra uvolnite tlacidlo (5)

a pokracujte v laminovani s novym puzdrom.
Pokial sa neda zaseknuté puzdro vytiahnut, vypnite
laminator a obratte sa na Vasho dealera.

GO

CISTENIE LAMINATORA

Po laminovani niekolkych dokumentov, sa mézu

na valcoch nahromadit zvysky materidlu z puzdier.
Laminator Cistite pravidelne takto:

1 Pokial svieti zelené indikacné svetlo (3), pristroj
odpojte od siete.

Prelozte list kopirovacieho papiera v polovici a
vloZte do neho Cistiaci list z pribalu. VioZte papier
zlozenou stranou do lamindtoru. Opakujte rovnaky
postup 3 - 5 krat.

CISTENIE VONKAJSICH PLOCH

PRISTROJA

1 Odpojte pristroj od siete.

2 Pristroj Cistite makkou handrou a beznymi
domacimi Cistidlami.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Max. $irka: 230mm.

Max. rychlost laminovania: 265mm/min.
Max. hrdbka: 0,6mm.

Doporucena félia: 75 - 125 mic.

Tlacidlo k uvolneniu zaseknutého papiera.
2 valce.

Doba ohrevu: 9 - 10 min.

Laminovanie bez ochranného karténu.
Napatie: 220 V.

Prikon: 285 W.

Prad: 1,25 A

Hmotnost: 1,4 kg.

Rozmery: 365 x 118 x 100mm.

Material telesa : ABS.




